IN THE

Supreme Court of the United States

MERRICK GARLAND, Attorney General of the United States, ET AL.,

Petitioners,

v.

TEXAS TOP COP SHOP, INC. ET AL.,

Respondents.

ON APPLICATION FOR STAY OF THE INJUNCTION ISSUED BY THE UNITED STATES
DISTRICT COURT FOR THE EASTERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* THE COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS

Devin Watkins
Counsel of Record

DAN GREENBERG
COMPETITIVE ENTERPRISE INSTITUTE
1310 L St. NW, 7th Floor
Washington, D.C. 20005
(202) 331-1010
Devin.Watkins@cei.org
Dan.Greenberg@cei.org

January 10, 2025

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	2
I. Irreparable Burden: Ending Corporate Anonymity Is a Bell That Cannot Be Unrung	
II. The Government Is Likely to Lose On the Merits	6
III. Delay of Effective Date Is Statutorily Authorized	9
CONCLUSION	11

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

Cases

Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Bonta, 594 U.S. 595 (2021)	3
Gonzales v. Raich, 545 U.S. 1 (2005)	7
NAACP v. Alabama, 357 U.S. 449 (1958)	4
NFIB v. Sebelius, 567 U.S. 519 (2012)	7
Rules	
31 C.F.R. § 1010.380(a)(1)(iii)	0
31 CFR § 1010.380(c)(2)(xxi)	5
5 U.S.C. § 705	0
5 U.S.C. § 706(2)	0
87 FR 59592	9
